Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Matthew Paul Chapman	02/24/2008
Andrew Simon Clement	02/19/2008
Helen Louise Hawkins	02/19/2008
Sian Suzanne January	02/18/2008
Matthew Alexander Webster	02/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12037640			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500477000

Fax Number: (512)823-1036

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5128381449

Email: shrodrig@US.IBM.COM
Correspondent Name: HERMAN RODRIGUEZ
Address Line 1: 11400 BURNET ROAD

Address Line 2: IBM-INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GB920070004US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Herman Rodriguez

ME OF SUBMITTER: Herman Rodriguez

PATENT

REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0809

\$40.00 Iz

CH \$40

Total Attachments: 10 source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page1.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page2.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page3.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page4.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page5.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page6.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page7.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page8.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page9.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page9.tif source=GB920070004US1_Assignment#page10.tif

Whereas, we,

(1) Matthew Paul Chapman
31 Asford Grove, Eastleigh, Hants SO50 6BG United Kingdom

and

- (2) Andrew Simon Clement 80 Strawberry Mead, Fair Oak, Hampshire SO50 8RG United Kingdom and
- (3) <u>Helen Louise Hawkins</u>
 47 Maytree Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hants SO53 5RT United Kindom and
- (4) Sian Suzanne January
 38 Harvest Close, Badger Farm, Winchester, Hants SO22 4DW United Kindom
- (5) Matthew Alexander Webster
 Nine Phoenix Terrace, Hartley Wintney, Hook, Hampshire RG27 8RU United
 Kindom

have invented certain improvements in

Depicting Changes to Structures in an Integrated Development Environment

and	executed,	respectively,	a United	States	patent	application	therefore	or
(Dat	es Invento	rs Signed Decl	aration)	(1) Matt	hew Pou	1 Charm 2/2	4 , 2008,	
(2)			, 2008,	(3)			, 2008,	
$(4)_{-}$, 2008,	(5)				
2008								

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Sig.	ned at	EASTLEIGH	on 24 febr	UARY , 2008.
				Matthew Paul	Chapman Matthew Paul Chapman
and	(2)	Signed at		on	, 2008.
					Andrew Simon Clement
and	(3)	Signed at		on	, 2008.
				A W.	Helen Louise Hawkins
and	(4)	Signed at		on	, 2008.
					Sian Suzanne January
and	(5)	Signed at	-	on	, 2008.
				Matt	hew Alexander Webster

Whereas, we,

(1) Matthew Paul Chapman
31 Asford Grove, Eastleigh, Hants S050 6BG United Kingdom

and

- (2) Andrew Simon Clement
 80 Strawberry Mead, Fair Oak, Hampshire SO50 8RG United Kingdom ASC 19-FEB-OS
 and #17-939 W 7TM AVENUE, VANCOUVER, VSZ IC4-, BC, CANADA
- (3) <u>Helen Louise Hawkins</u>
 47 Maytree Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hants SO53 5RT United Kindom and
- (4) <u>Sian Suzanne January</u> 38 Harvest Close, Badger Farm, Winchester, Hants SO22 4DW United Kindom
- (5) <u>Matthew Alexander Webster</u>
 Nine Phoenix Terrace, Hartley Wintney, Hook, Hampshire RG27 8RU United Kindom

have invented certain improvements in

Depicting Changes to Structures in an Integrated Development Environment

and executed,	respectively,	a United	States	patent	application	therefore	On
(Dates Invento	rs Signed Decl	aration) .	(7)	1		, 2008.	O11
(2) 19- FEB-(D&	. 2008.	(3)	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_, 2008,	
(4)		, 2008,	(5)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_, 2000,	
2008			(3/				

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Page 1 of 2

(1) Signed at			on			_, 2008.
					Matthew	Paul Chapman
and (2) Signed at	#17-939 W 7TH P VANCOUVER, CANADA	BC,	on \C	1-FEB)	_, 2008.
		And	rew	Simo	n Clear Andrew S	imon Clement
and (3) Signed at $_$			on			, 2008.
	-				Helen Lou	iise Hawkins
and (4) Signed at _		······································	on			2008.
	-				Sian Suza	nne January
and (5) Signed at _		C	on			2008.
				Matthe	w Alexano	der Webster

Page 2 of 2

Whereas, we,

(1) <u>Matthew Paul Chapman</u>
31 Asford Grove, Eastleigh, Hants SO50 6BG United Kingdom

and

- (2) Andrew Simon Clement
 80 Strawberry Mead, Fair Oak, Hampshire SO50 8RG United Kingdom
- (3) Helen Louise Hawkins Bleken H.B. 19/02/08
 47 Maytree Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hants SO53 5RT United Kindom and
- (4) <u>Sian Suzanne January</u>

 38 Harvest Close, Badger Farm, Winchester, Hants SO22 4DW United Kindom
- (5) Matthew Alexander Webster

 Nine Phoenix Terrace, Hartley Wintney, Hook, Hampshire RG27 8RU United
 Kindom

have invented certain improvements in

Depicting Changes to Structures in an Integrated Development Environment

and	executed,	respectively,	a	United	States	patent	application	therefore	on
		rs Signed Decla						, 2008,	
(2)_				2008,	(3) 19	th Febr	uary	_ , 2008,	
$(4)_{-}$,	2008,			- O	,	
2000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Matthew Paul Chapman
and	(2) Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Andrew Simon Clement
and	(3) Signed at Hursley	on_19th F	Eb., 2008. Reeken
			Helen Louise Hawking Beeken
			H.B. 19/02/
and	(4) Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Sian Suzanne January
and	(5) Signed at	on	, 2008.

PATENT REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0816

Matthew Alexander Webster

Whereas, we,

(1) <u>Matthew Paul Chapman</u>
31 Asford Grove, Eastleigh, Hants SO50 6BG United Kingdom

and

- (2) Andrew Simon Clement 80 Strawberry Mead, Fair Oak, Hampshire SO50 8RG United Kingdom and
- $\frac{\text{Helen Louise Hawkins}}{47 \text{ Maytree Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hants SO53 5RT United Kindom}$ and
- (4) Sian Suzanne January

 38 Harvest Close, Badger Farm, Winchester, Hants SO22 4DW United Kindom
 4 Wheaf and Close
 5022 4Q1
- (5) <u>Matthew Alexander Webster</u>

 Nine Phoenix Terrace, Hartley Wintney, Hook, Hampshire RG27 8RU United Kindom

have invented certain improvements in

Depicting Changes to Structures in an Integrated Development Environment

and e	execute	d, respec	tively,	a 1	United	States	patent	application	th	erefore	on
(Date	s Inver	ntors Sign	ned Decla	arat	tion) ((1)			,	2008,	
(2)				,	2008,	(3)			_,	2008,	
(4)	18th F	ebruan			2008,	(5)			_	,	
2008)						***************************************			

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	on	, 2008.
	_		Matthew Paul Chapman
and	(2) Signed at	on	, 2008.
	-		Andrew Simon Clement
and	(3) Signed at	on	, 2008.
	-		Helen Louise Hawkins
and	(4) Signed at Tursley	on 18th fel	ornary, 2008.
	-	Sian Suzanne	January Sian Suzanne January
and	(5) Signed at	on	, 2008.
	-		
		N/ + +	how Alexander Webster

Whereas, we,

(1) <u>Matthew Paul Chapman</u>
31 Asford Grove, Eastleigh, Hants SO50 6BG United Kingdom

and

- (2) Andrew Simon Clement 80 Strawberry Mead, Fair Oak, Hampshire SO50 8RG United Kingdom and
- (3) <u>Helen Louise Hawkins</u>
 47 Maytree Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hants SO53 5RT United Kingdom and
- (4) <u>Sian Suzanne January</u>

 38 Harvest Close, Badger Farm, Winchester, Hants SO22 4DW United Kingdom
- (5) <u>Matthew Alexander Webster</u>

 Nine Phoenix Terrace, Hartley Wintney, Hook, Hampshire RG27 8RU United Kingdom

have invented certain improvements in

Depicting Changes to Structures in an Integrated Development Environment

and ex	recuted, respectively	а	United States	patent	application	therefore	or
(Dates	: Inventors Signed Dec	lar	ation) (1)			, 2008,	
(2)			, 2008, (3)		_	, 2008,	
(4)			, 2008, (5)		2119	_ ,	
2008							

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Matthew Paul Chapman
and	(2) Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Andrew Simon Clement
and	(3) Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Helen Louise Hawkins
and	(4) Signed at	on	, 2008.
			Sian Suzanne January
and	(5) Signed at HURSLE	on 19th	February, 2008.
		Nathur Ali	exanily Whater Webster

PATENT REEL: 020588 FRAME: 0820

Page 2 of 2